Galilean Judean
Sunrise Sunset

Kislew 25? Kislew 25?

Nisan 9 Nisan 8
Nisan 9 Nisan 8
Nisan 10 Nisan 9
Nisan 10 Nisan 9
Nisan 10 Nisan 9
Nisan 10 Nisan 9
Nisan 11 Nisan 10
Nisan 11 Nisan 10

Nisan 11 Nisan 10
Nisan 12 Nisan 11
Nisan 12 Nisan 11
Nisan 12 Nisan 11
Nisan 12 Nisan 11
Nisan 12 Nisan 11
Nisan 12 Nisan 11
Nisan 12 Nisan 11
Nisan 12 Nisan 11
Nisan 12 Nisan 11
Nisan 12 Nisan 11
Nisan 12 Nisan 11
Nisan 12 Nisan 11
Nisan 12 Nisan 11
Nisan 12 Nisan 11
Nisan 12 Nisan 11
Nisan 12 Nisan 11
Nisan 12 Nisan 11
Nisan 12 Nisan 11

Modern

Chronology and Synopsis of the Passion Week (version 4/4/2010)

by Peter L. Smith (PeterLSmith.ThM@gmail.com)

Event

Gregorian Dating (C.E.)

Saturday, 28 March 33
Saturday, 28 March 33
Sunday, 29 March 33
Sunday, 29 March 33
Sunday, 29 March 33
Sunday, 29 March 33
Monday, 30 March 33
Monday, 30 March 33

Monday, 30 March 33
Tuesday, 31 March 33
Tuesday, 31 March 33
Tuesday, 31 March 33
Tuesday, 31 March 33
Tuesday, 31 March 33
Tuesday, 31 March 33
Tuesday, 31 March 33
Tuesday, 31 March 33
Tuesday, 31 March 33
Tuesday, 31 March 33
Tuesday, 31 March 33
Tuesday, 31 March 33
Tuesday, 31 March 33
Tuesday, 31 March 33
Tuesday, 31 March 33
Tuesday, 31 March 33
Tuesday, 31 March 33
Tuesday, 31 March 33

To Judea

On Divorce and KingdomEunuchs

Jesus Blesses the Children

The Rich Young Man

Commenting on the Rich Man Incident
The Parable of the Laborers in the Vineyard
Jesus at the Feast of Dedication/Hanukkah
Jesus Withdraws

Jesus Recieves News of Lazarus's Death
The Raising of Lazarus

Conspiracy Council

Jesus Retires to Ephraim

Another Prediction of the Passion

The Request by the Sons of Zebedee
Healing of the Blind (Jericho)

Zacchaeus (Jericho)

The Parable of the Pounds

The Anointing at Bethany by Mary

The Plot to Kill Lazarus

Approaching Jerusalem On Colt (Hosanna!)
Jesus Weeps for Jerusalem

Jesus at the Temple

Return to Bethany

The Cursing of the Fig Tree

The Cleansing of the Temple

Crowd's Reaction and Conspiracy Efforts
Left Jerusalem

The Fig Tree is Withered (Morning)

The Question about Authority

The Parable of the Two Sons

The Parable of the Wicked Husbandmen
The Parable of the Great Supper

On Paying Tribute to Ceasar
Resurrection Debate with the Sadducees
The Great Commandment

The Question about David's Son

Woe to the Scribes and Pharisees

Jesus' Lament over Jerusalem

The Widow's Mite

The Greeks Seek Jesus

The Unbelief of the People

Judgment by the Word

The Olivet Discourse (Leaving Temple)
(OD) Prediction of the Temple's Destruction
Signs before the End (Mount of Olives)

Matthew

19:1-2
19:3-12
19:13-15
19:16-22
19:23-30
20:1-16

20:17-19
20:20-28
20:29-34

(25:14-30)
26:6-13

21:1-9

21:10-17
v21:17

21:18-19
21:12-13

21:20-22
21:23-27
21:28-32
21:33-46
22:1-14

22:15-22
22:23-33
22:34-40
22:41-46
23:1-36

23:37-39

24:1-2
24:3-8

Mark

v10:1
10:2-12
10:13-16
10:17-22
10:23-31

10:32-34
10:35-45
10:46-52

(13:34)
14:3-9

11:1-10

vii:11
vii:1il
11:12-14
11:15-17
11:18-19
v11:19
11:20-26
11:27-33

12:1-12

12:13-17
12:18-27
12:28-34
12:35-37a
12:37b-40

12:41-44

13:1-2
13:3-8

Luke

(16:18)

18:15-17
18:18-23
18:24-30

18:31-34
22:24-27
18:35-43
19:1-11
19:11-28
(7:36-50)?

19:28-40
19:41-44

(21:37)

19:45-46
19:47-48
(21:37)

20:1-8

20:9-19
(14:15-24)
20:20-26
20:27-40
(10:25-28)
20:41-44
20:45-47
(13:34-35)
21:1-4

21:5-6
21:7-11

John

10:22-39
10:40-42
11:1-16

11:17-44
11:45-53
11:54-57

12:1-8
12:9-11
12:12-19

12:20-36
12:37-43
12:44-50



Galilean
Sunrise

Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan

12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
13
13
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14

Judean
Sunset

Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan

11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
12
12
12
13
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14

Modern

Chronology and Synopsis of the Passion Week (version 4/4/2010)
by Peter L. Smith (PeterLSmith.ThM@gmail.com)

Event

Gregorian Dating (C.E.)

Tuesday, 31 March 33
Tuesday, 31 March 33
Tuesday, 31 March 33
Tuesday, 31 March 33
Tuesday, 31 March 33
Tuesday, 31 March 33
Tuesday, 31 March 33
Tuesday, 31 March 33
Tuesday, 31 March 33
Tuesday, 31 March 33
Tuesday, 31 March 33
Tuesday, 31 March 33
Wednesday, 1 April 33
Wednesday, 1 April 33
Thursday, 2 April 33
Thursday, 2 April 33
Thursday, 2 April 33
Thursday, 2 April 33
Thursday, 2 April 33
Thursday, 2 April 33
Thursday, 2 April 33
Thursday, 2 April 33
Thursday, 2 April 33
Thursday, 2 April 33
Thursday, 2 April 33
Thursday, 2 April 33
Thursday, 2 April 33
Thursday, 2 April 33
Thursday, 2 April 33
Thursday, 2 April 33
Thursday, 2 April 33
Thursday, 2 April 33
Thursday, 2 April 33
Thursday, 2 April 33
Thursday, 2 April 33
Thursday, 2 April 33
Thursday, 2 April 33
Thursday, 2 April 33
Thursday, 2 April 33
Thursday, 2 April 33
Thursday, 2 April 33
Thursday, 2 April 33
Thursday, 2 April 33
Thursday, 2 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33

Persecutions Foretold

The Desolation

False Christs and False Prophets

The Coming of the Son of Man

The Time of the Coming: Fig Tree Parable
Conclusion: Take Heed and Watch
Conclusion: The Parable of the Flood
Conclusion: The Parable of the Servants
Conclusion: The Parable of the Ten Virgins
Conclusion: The Parable of the Talents
Conclusion: Sheep and Goats/Last Judgment
Lodged on Mt. Olives

The Plot to Kill Jesus

Judas's Betrayal Agreement

Passover Preparations (3-5PM Slaying of Lamb)

Washing the Disciples' Feet (SUNSET/During Supper)

Jesus Foretells his Betrayal

The Inquiry of Peter about Betrayer's Identity
Jesus Identifies Betrayer

Jesus' Woe to the Btrayer

Judas Iscariot's Response

The Last Supper (SUNSET)

The Exit of Judas

The New Commandment of Love

The Denial of Peter Predicted

The Two Swords

The Farwell/Upper Room Discourse

Let Not Your Hearts Be Troubled

The Promise of the Helper

The Gift of Peace

Jesus the True Vine (On the Way to the Garden)
Remaining in My Love

The World's Hatred

The Witness of the Helper

On Persecutions

The Work of the Helper

Sorrow Turned to Joy

Prayer in the Name of Jesus

Prediction of the Disciples's Flight
Jesus' Intercessory Prayer

Jesus' Prayer For Himself (Gethsemane)
Jesus' Betrayal and Arrest

Peter Cuts Off Malchus's Ear

The Flight of the Disciples

Preliminary Hearing Before Annas

Matthew

24:9-14 (10:17-22.
24:15-22
24:23-28 (24:4-5,
24:29-31
24:32-36
(25:13-15; 24:42)
24:37-44
24:45-51

25:1-13

25:14-30
25:31-46

26:1-5
26:14-16
26:17-20

26:21-22

v26:23
v26:24
v26:25
26:26-29

26:30-35

26:36-46
26:47-50
26:51-55
26:56-56

Mark

13:9-13

13:14-20
13:21-23 (13:5-6)
13:24-27
13:28-32
13:33-37

(12:41-46)
(13:34)
14:1-2
14:10-11
14:12-17
14:18-19

v14:20
v1i4:21

14:22-25

14:26-31

14:32-42
14:43-46
14:47-49
14:50-52

Luke

21:12-19

John

(16:2;15:21;14:26)

21:20-24 (19:43-44; 17:;31)
(17:23-24, 37b; 21:8; 17:20-21)

21:25-28
21:29-33

21:34-36 (19:13-13; 12:40; 12:38)
(17:26-36; 12:39-40)

(Luke 19:11-27)

21:37-39
22:1-2
22:3-6
22:7-14
[22:24-30]
22:21-23

v22:21
v22:22
v22:23
22:15-20

[22:24-30]
22:31-34
22:35-38

22:39-46
22:47-48
22:49-53

(11:47-53)
(13:2;13:27,;6:70-71)

13:1-20
13:21-22
13:23-25
v13:26

1 Cor 11:23-25
13:26-30
13:31-35
13:36-38

14:1-14
14:15-26
14:27-31
15:1-8
15:9-17
15:18-25
15:26-27
16:1-4
16:5-15
16:16-22
16:23-28
16:29-33
17:1-26
v18:1
18:2-9
18:10-12

18:13-14, 19-24



Galilean

Sunrise

Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan

14
14
14
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15

Judean
Sunset

Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan

14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14

Modern

Chronology and Synopsis of the Passion Week (version 4/4/2010)
by Peter L. Smith (PeterLSmith.ThM@gmail.com)

Event

Gregorian Dating (C.E.)

Friday, 3 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33

Peter's First Denial

Trial Before Caiaphas

Peter's Second Denial

Trial Before Sanhedrin

Peter's Third Denial and Rooster's Crow
Trial Before Pilate

Judas Iscariot's Suicide

Trial Before Pilate

Trial Before Herod

Pilate Declares Jesus Innocent

Jesus or Barabbas?

The Message From Pilate's Wife

The Choice to Release Barabbas

Jesus Condemned

"Behold the Man!"

Pilate Delivers Jesus to be Crucified
Jesus Mocked by the Soldiers

The Road to Golgatha

Simon of Cyrene Carries the Cross

The Followers to Golgatha

Arrival at Golgatha

Jesus Rejects Wine and Myrrh

Jesus' Crucifixion (9AM)

The Criminals Crucified on Left & Right
(1)"Father Forgive Them..."

Jesus Clothes Divided

The Guard Sitting

Posted Charges

The Reaction to the Charges

Mocking of Jesus on Cross by Passerbys
Mocking of Jesus on Cross by Jewish Leadership
Mocking of Jesus on Cross by Soldiers
Jesus Offered Wine and Vinegar
Mocking of Jesus on Cross by Criminals
The Repentant Criminal

(2)Jesus Responds to the Repenant Criminal
(3)Jesus Designates His Mother's Provision
Darkness (12-3PM)

(4)"My God My God..." (3PM)

(4)"T am Thirsty" (3PM)

Crowd's Reaction to Utterance

Jesus Offered Wine and Vinegar

"Let's See if Elijah Saves Him"

Jesus Receives the Wine and Vinegar
Jesus' Loud Cry

Matthew

26:69-70
26:57-68
26:71-72
v27:1
26:73-75
27:1-2
27:3-10
27:11-14

27:15-23
v27:19
27:24-26
v27:24
27:28-31a
27:24-26
27:27-31a
27:31b-32
v27:32

v27:33
v27:34
v27:35a
v27:38

v27:35b
v27:36
v27:37
27:39-40
27:41-43

v27:44

v27:45
v27:46

v27:47
v27:48
v27:49

v27:50a

Mark

14:54, 66-68
14:53-65
14:69-70a
v15:1
14:70b-72
v15:1

15:2-5

15:6-14

15:17-20a
v15:15
15:16-20a
15:20b-21
v15:21

v15:22
v15:23
v15:24a, 25
v15:27
v15:24b
v15:26
15:29-30
15:31-32a

v15:32b

v15:33
v15:34

v34:35
v15:36a
v15:36b

v15:37a

Luke

22:54b-57
22:54, 63-65
v22:58
22:66-71
22:59-62
v23:1

23:2-5
23:6-12
23:13-16
23:17-23

23:24-25

23:26-32
v23:26
23:27-32
v23:33a

v23:33b
v23:33b
v23:34a
v23:34b

v23:38

v23:35
v23:35
23:36-37
v23:36
v23:39
23:40-42
v23:43

23:44-45a

v23:46a

John

18:15-18
v18:24
v18:25

18:26-27
18:28-38

18:28-38

18:39-40

19:1-15
v19:16
19:2-3
19:17a
v19:17b

v19:18a
v19:18b

19:23-24

19:19-20
19:21-22

19:25-27

v19:28

v19:29

v19:30a



Galilean

Sunrise

Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan

15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
16
16
16
16
16
17
17
17
17
17
17

Nisan 24

Judean
Sunset

Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan
Nisan

14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
15
15
15
15
15
16
16
16
16
16
17

Nisan 23

Siwan 7

Modern

Chronology and Synopsis of the Passion Week (version 4/4/2010)

by Peter L. Smith (PeterLSmith.ThM@gmail.com)

Event

Gregorian Dating (C.E.)

Friday, 3 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33
Friday, 3 April 33
Saturday 4 April 33
Saturday 4 April 33
Saturday 4 April 33
Saturday 4 April 33
Saturday 4 April 33
Sunday, 5 April 33
Sunday, 5 April 33
Sunday, 5 April 33
Sunday, 5 April 33
Sunday, 5 April 33
Sunday, 5 April 33
Sunday, 12 April 33

Thursday, 14 May 33
?

Sunday, 24 May 33

(5)"Father, into your hands I commit my Spirit"
(5)"It is finished"

Jesus' Death

The Temple Curtain is Torn

Earthquake

Resurrection of Dead

Centurion's Reaction

The Beating of the Breast

Jews Request to Pilate

The Soldiers Break Legs of Criminals

Soldier Pirces Side of Jesus with Spear

The Witnesses of the Death

Joseph of Arimathea Requests Body of Jesus
Pilate's Surprise at Jesus' Quick Death

Pilate's Confirmation Hearing of Jesus' Death
Pilate Gives Permission to Joseph of Arimathea
Joseph Buys Linen Cloth

Nicodemus Brings 75LBs of Myrrh and Aloes
Joseph Removes Jesus' Body from the Cross
Jesus' Body is Wraped in Linen Cloth and Spices
Nicodemus and Joseph Place Jesus in Tomb
Female Witnesses Saw Jesus Laid in Tomb
Stone Rolled in Front of Tomb Enterance
Joseph of Arimathea Leaves

Women Leave and Prepare Spices

Women Rested on Sabbath

Jewish Leaders Requests Guard from Pilate
Pilate Orders Tomb Security

Tomb is Sealed

Tomb Guard is Posted

The Women at the Tomb

Jesus Appears to the Women

The Report of the Guard

Jesus Appears to Simon Peter

Jesus Appears on Emmaus Road

Jesus Appears to his Disciples -Thomas Absent
Jesus Appears to his Disciples -Thomas Present
Jesus Appears to Eleven on Galilean Mountain
Jesus Appears to More Than 500

Jesus Appears to James

Jesus' Last Words and Ascension

Judas's Replacement is Chosen

Pentecost: Helper Arrives

Jesus Appears to Saul on Damascus Road

Matthew

v27:50b
v27:51a
v27:51b
27:52-53
v27:54

27:55-56
27:57-58a

v27:58b

v27:59
v27:60a
v27:61
v27:60b
v27:60c

27:62-64
v27:65
v27:66a
v27:66b
28:1-8
28:9-10
28:11-15

28:16-20

Mark

v15:37b
v15:38

v15:39

15:40-41
15:42-43
15:44a
15:44b-45a
v15:45b
v15:46a

v15:46b
v15:46¢
v15:46d

v15:47
v15:46e

16:1-8

1 Cor 15:5

1 Cor 15:5

1 Cor 15:6
1 Cor 15:7

1 Cor 15:8

Luke

v23:46b

v23:46¢C
v23:45b

v23:47
v23:48

v23:49
23:50-52

23:53a
23:53b
23:53c
v23:55

v23:56a
v23:56b

24:1-12
(24:10-11)

v24:34
24:13-35
24:36-43

John

v19:30b
v19:30c

v19:31
v19:32
19:33-34
19:35-37
v19:38a

v19:38b

v19:39

v19:40
19:41-42

20:1-13
20:14-18

20:19-23
20:24-29

24:44-53/Acts 1:1-11

Acts 1:12-26
Acts 2
Acts 9:1-25



